
 
 

 

January 28, 2020 

 

U.S. FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION CONSIDERS 
RULEMAKING ON NON-COMPETE CLAUSES IN 

EMPLOYMENT CONTRACTS 

 

To Our Clients and Friends:  

On January 9, 2020, the U.S. Federal Trade Commission held a workshop to examine whether there is a 
sufficient legal and empirical basis to promulgate a Commission Rule restricting the use of non-compete 
clauses in employment contracts. This follows a workshop hosted by the U.S. Department of Justice’s 
Antitrust Division in September 2019 on the role of antitrust in labor markets. Together these workshops 
signal the agencies’ continued focus on labor competition and potential competitive harm from 
employment contracts. 

For more analysis on these issues, Gibson Dunn will be hosting a webcast on Thursday, 
February 27th at 12:00pm EST to discuss these developments, as well as antitrust enforcement by 
State Attorneys General against no-poach and non-compete agreements and recent guidelines 
issued by regulators in Hong Kong and Japan (to register, please CLICK HERE). 

FTC Workshop 

In March 2019, a group of labor and public interest organizations, advocates, and scholars, led by the 
Open Markets Institute, petitioned the FTC to initiate rulemaking to prohibit employers from including 
non-compete clauses in agreements with employees and independent contractors and from enforcing or 
threatening to enforce existing non-compete clauses.  The petition argues that non-compete clauses 
reduce labor mobility and depress wages even in states where they are not enforceable under state 
law.  This petition comes at a time of increased scrutiny of non-competes by the states, with seven 
states—Maine, Maryland, New Hampshire, Oregon, Rhode Island, Utah, and Washington—enacting or 
amending statutes limiting their use and enforcement.    

The FTC convened the recent workshop to examine whether there was sufficient legal basis and 
empirical support to initiate rulemaking. Economists reviewed literature showing that non-compete 
clauses are wide-spread, including in employment contracts with low-wage workers and in states where 
they are unenforceable under state law. While acknowledging that further study is necessary to 
understand the practical effects of non-compete clauses, several economists concluded that, on average, 
non-compete agreements are associated with lower wages and decreased job mobility. In one study of 
non-compete clauses in CEO agreements, however, the data showed that CEOs are usually compensated 
for agreeing to the non-compete clause. That study also found that CEOs are more likely to be fired for 
poor performance when a non-compete is in place. 

https://gibsondunnevents.webex.com/mw3300/mywebex/default.do?nomenu=true&siteurl=gibsondunnevents&service=6&rnd=0.8860161348434904&main_url=https%3A%2F%2Fgibsondunnevents.webex.com%2Fec3300%2Feventcenter%2Fevent%2FeventAction.do%3FtheAction%3Ddetail%26%26%26EMK%3D4832534b0000000461af209b3efe991543ef3dd777d9e961c003bda6eed714a99e4926e67fd8702a%26siteurl%3Dgibsondunnevents%26confViewID%3D151459800700452380%26encryptTicket%3DSDJTSwAAAATXBlkQcaa1fWjYNS8TwSwIEA-ergdDukyUoX7oxX9GkQ2%26
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Antitrust practitioners, including Gibson Dunn partner Kristen Limarzi, and administrative law scholars 
discussed legal challenges to regulating non-competes either as unfair methods of competition or unfair 
and deceptive practices under the FTC Act. Courts have held that the FTC has authority to adopt rules 
defining unfair methods of competition, although the last time the FTC used that authority was 1968. 
FTC rules defining unfair or deceptive practices are subject to a much more extensive administrative 
process. Several presenters expressed skepticism regarding a rule banning all non-compete clauses, 
explaining that it would be vulnerable to legal challenge. 

Commissioner Rebecca Slaughter applauded the workshop as a valuable mechanism to gather 
information, but urged the Commission to go beyond information gathering and initiate a rulemaking 
process. She credited FTC Commissioner Rohit Chopra for previously calling for such rulemaking. FTC 
Commissioner Noah Phillips also expressed concern that non-compete clauses are so prevalent, 
including in low-wage workers’ employment contracts where at least one of the traditional justifications 
for non-competes—preservation of trade secrets—is not obvious. But Commissioner Phillips questioned 
the legal basis for rulemaking and expressed concern that the FTC’s claimed authority to regulate “unfair 
methods of competition” may be so unbounded, that it would violate the non-delegation doctrine that 
requires Congress to provide an intelligible principle to guide an agency in rulemaking. 

There is no deadline for the FTC to act on the petition for rulemaking. The FTC is accepting public 
comments on this issue through March 11, 2020. Partners in Gibson Dunn’s Administrative Law and 
Regulatory Practice regularly work with companies and trade associations throughout the agency 
rulemaking process. Working closely with subject-matter experts in the firm’s Antitrust and Labor & 
Employment Practice Groups, our Administrative Law attorneys are available to assist in submitting 
comments. 

DOJ Workshop 

In September 2019, the Antitrust Division of the Department of Justice held its own workshop on the 
role of antitrust in labor markets. Assistant Attorney General Makan Delrahim opened the workshop by 
stating that the Antitrust Division’s goal for the workshop was to obtain a more nuanced understanding 
of the marketplace for workers within the United States and the role for antitrust enforcement within that 
marketplace. 

Economists discussed the results of their respective research regarding the impacts of elasticity and 
concentration of labor markets on wages. All agreed that higher market concentration can affect wages, 
although data indicate that the effects vary based on industry-specific factors, geographical differences, 
and the skills required for specific job positions, among other considerations. 

Gibson Dunn partner Rachel S. Brass and other antitrust practitioners, economists, and government 
enforcers discussed labor market definitions, civil litigation and government enforcement concerning 
labor restraints such as no-poaching agreements in complex business arrangements, as well as issues 
regarding labor organizations’ exemptions from antitrust laws. 

In October 2016 the Antitrust Division and Federal Trade Commission issued their Guidance for Human 
Resource Professionals announcing DOJ’s intent to proceed criminally against naked no-poaching and 
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wage-fixing agreements. Although no criminal enforcement proceedings have been announced publicly, 
state investigations and civil litigation have proliferated, and Assistant Attorney General Delrahim stated 
that criminal prosecution of naked wage-fixing and no-poaching agreements remains a “high priority” 
for the Antitrust Division. 

Takeaways 

The FTC and DOJ continue to look for ways in which the antitrust laws can be used to improve mobility 
and competition in the labor markets. Now more than ever companies should ensure that their hiring, 
employment, and compensation policies and practices conform with antitrust laws. 

 

Gibson Dunn’s lawyers are available to assist in addressing any questions you may have regarding 
these developments. To learn more about these issues, please contact the Gibson Dunn attorney with 

whom you work in the Antitrust & Competition or Labor & Employment practice groups or the 
authors: 

Kristen C. Limarzi - Washington, D.C. (+1 202-887-3518, klimarzi@gibsondunn.com) 
Rachel S. Brass - San Francisco (+1 415-393-8293, rbrass@gibsondunn.com)   

Please also feel free to contact any of the following practice group leaders and members: 

Antitrust and Competition Group: 

Washington, D.C. 
D. Jarrett Arp (+1 202-955-8678, jarp@gibsondunn.com) 

Adam Di Vincenzo (+1 202-887-3704, adivincenzo@gibsondunn.com) 
Scott D. Hammond (+1 202-887-3684, shammond@gibsondunn.com) 

Kristen C. Limarzi (+1 202-887-3518, klimarzi@gibsondunn.com) 
Joshua Lipton (+1 202-955-8226, jlipton@gibsondunn.com)  

Richard G. Parker (+1 202-955-8503, rparker@gibsondunn.com)  
Cynthia Richman (+1 202-955-8234, crichman@gibsondunn.com) 
Jeremy Robison (+1 202-955-8518, wrobison@gibsondunn.com) 

Chris Wilson (+1 202-955-8520, cwilson@gibsondunn.com) 

New York 
Eric J. Stock (+1 212-351-2301, estock@gibsondunn.com) 

Los Angeles 
Daniel G. Swanson (+1 213-229-7430, dswanson@gibsondunn.com)  

Samuel G. Liversidge (+1 213-229-7420, sliversidge@gibsondunn.com)  
Jay P. Srinivasan (+1 213-229-7296, jsrinivasan@gibsondunn.com)  

Rod J. Stone (+1 213-229-7256, rstone@gibsondunn.com)  

https://www.gibsondunn.com/practices/pages/ATR.aspx
https://www.gibsondunn.com/practice/labor-and-employment/
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/limarzi-kristen-c/
mailto:klimarzi@gibsondunn.com
http://gibsondunn.com/lawyers/rbrass
mailto:rbrass@gibsondunn.com
http://gibsondunn.com/Lawyers/jarp
mailto:jarp@gibsondunn.com
http://gibsondunn.com/lawyers/adivincenzo
mailto:adivincenzo@gibsondunn.com
http://gibsondunn.com/lawyers/shammond
mailto:shammond@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/limarzi-kristen-c/
mailto:klimarzi@gibsondunn.com
http://gibsondunn.com/lawyers/jlipton
mailto:jlipton@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/parker-richard-g/
mailto:rparker@gibsondunn.com
http://www.gibsondunn.com/Lawyers/crichman
mailto:crichman@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/robison-jeremy/
mailto:wrobison@gibsondunn.com
https://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyer/wilson-chris/
mailto:cwilson@gibsondunn.com
http://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyers/estock
mailto:estock@gibsondunn.com
http://gibsondunn.com/Lawyers/dswanson
mailto:dswanson@gibsondunn.com
http://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyers/sliversidge
mailto:sliversidge@gibsondunn.com
http://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyers/jsrinivasan
mailto:jsrinivasan@gibsondunn.com
http://www.gibsondunn.com/lawyers/rstone
mailto:rstone@gibsondunn.com
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San Francisco 
Rachel S. Brass (+1 415-393-8293, rbrass@gibsondunn.com)   

Dallas 
Veronica S. Lewis (+1 214-698-3320, vlewis@gibsondunn.com) 

Mike Raiff (+1 214-698-3350, mraiff@gibsondunn.com) 
Brian Robison (+1 214-698-3370, brobison@gibsondunn.com) 

Robert C. Walters (+1 214-698-3114, rwalters@gibsondunn.com) 

Brussels 
Peter Alexiadis (+32 2 554 7200, palexiadis@gibsondunn.com) 

Attila Borsos (+32 2 554 72 11, aborsos@gibsondunn.com) 
Jens-Olrik Murach (+32 2 554 7240, jmurach@gibsondunn.com) 
Christian Riis-Madsen (+32 2 554 72 05, criis@gibsondunn.com) 
Lena Sandberg (+32 2 554 72 60, lsandberg@gibsondunn.com) 

David Wood (+32 2 554 7210, dwood@gibsondunn.com)  

Munich 
Michael Walther (+49 89 189 33 180, mwalther@gibsondunn.com)  

Kai Gesing (+49 89 189 33 180, kgesing@gibsondunn.com) 

London 
Patrick Doris (+44 20 7071 4276, pdoris@gibsondunn.com) 

Charles Falconer (+44 20 7071 4270, cfalconer@gibsondunn.com) 
Ali Nikpay (+44 20 7071 4273, anikpay@gibsondunn.com) 

Philip Rocher (+44 20 7071 4202, procher@gibsondunn.com) 
Deirdre Taylor (+44 20 7071 4274, dtaylor2@gibsondunn.com) 

Hong Kong 
Kelly Austin (+852 2214 3788, kaustin@gibsondunn.com) 

Sébastien Evrard (+852 2214 3798, sevrard@gibsondunn.com) 

Labor and Employment Group: 

Catherine A. Conway - Co-Chair, Los Angeles (+1 213-229-7822, cconway@gibsondunn.com) 
Jason C. Schwartz - Co-Chair, Washington, D.C. (+1 202-955-8242, jschwartz@gibsondunn.com) 

 

© 2020 Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 

Attorney Advertising:  The enclosed materials have been prepared for general informational purposes 
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